



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3606]

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026

**PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CH. PURUSHOTHAM KUMAR**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2846/2017

Between:

1. PILLA SRINIVAS, S/O RAMARAO, AGED 34 YEARS,
BUSINESS, NEAR SHANDY MARKET, JAGGAMPETA
VILLAGE AND MANDAL, PEDDAPURAM DIVISION, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. ADDANKI SIVAYYA, S/o Venkatarao, aged 44 years, Business,
D.No. 4-307, Neeladriraopeta Village, Gandepalli Mandal,
Peddapuram Division, East Godavari District.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the docket order dt. 10.11.2016 in EA.No. 136 of 2016 in EP.No. 42 of 2013 in O.S.No. 24 of 2012, in the court of Senior Civil Judge, Peddapuram and be pleased to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2017(CRPMP 3773 OF 2017)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 130 days in filing the above CRP against the docket order dt. 10.11.2016 in EA.No. 136 of 2016 in EP.No. 42 of 2013 in OS.No. 24 of 2012 in the court of the Senior Civil Judge, Peddapuram, East Godavari District and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2017(CRPMP 3774 OF 2017

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including delivery of suit schedule property in EA.No. 136 of 2016 in EP.No. 42 of 2013 in OS.No. 24 of 2012 in the court of the Senior Civil Judge, Peddapuram, East Godavari District pending the above CRP and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.T V SRI DEVI

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.PASAM SRINIVASA REDDY

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CH.PURUSHOTHAM KUMAR

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2846 of 2017

ORDER:

Sri C.Upendra, learned counsel, representing the learned counsel for petitioner on record, submitted that the matter was settled before the trial Court and further proceedings are not required in this case.

2. Recording the said submission, this Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Civil Revision Petition shall stand closed.

Date:08.07.2026
sj

PURUSHOTTAM KUMAR CHINTALAPUDI,J

130

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CH.PURUSHOTHAM KUMAR

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2846 of 2017

Date:08.07.2026

sj